Health Option (ECHO) started the treatment of malnourished children in two (2) Local 

Government Areas (LGAs) in 2010 and subsequently extended to 12 over time from 2011 to 

date. “As at the last count, according to the state government, they have successfully treated over 

one hundred and fourteen thousand, eight hundred and forty seven (114,847) children. Some of 

the local governments covered are Daura, Zango, Baure, Dutsi, Danmusa and Bindawa. Save the 

children by Katsina state government to support the family has also been supporting four 

thousand, nine hundred and eighty eight (4988) orphans and vulnerable children and also worked 

to support the family. The state government has contributed its share towards the nutrition 

intervention, and made a provision of twenty million naira (N20m) available for nutrition in 

supporting the family in the 2015 budget.

[...]

consists of three zones. These are: Bakori Zone, Tsiga Zone, and Kurami Zone, 

respectively.Based on the records available at the office coordinating the programmes, as at 

April 2016, in each zone in Bakori, has a total female learners under family support of two 

hundred and eighty two (282) beneficiaries, and eighteen (18) facilitators spread across the three 

zones. this make a total of three hundred (300) that served as the subjects of the study. 

Table 3.1 Population Table 

S/N Zone Population Total  

Participants Facilitators 

1 Bakori 100 6 106 

2 Tsiga 92 6 98 

3 Kurami 90 6 96 

Total 282 18 300 

Source: Office of the coordinator women education, Bakori Local Government Area. 

3.2.2 Sample and Sampling Procedure 

The sample size for the study was one hundred and forty one (141) beneficiaries and nine 

(9) facilitators, totaling of one hundred and fifty (150) respondents that were derived from the 

three zones of Bakori, which represents five percent (50%) of the total population. The sample 

was drawn using the guidelines given by the Research Advisor (2006), which stated that a